READ CAREFULLY! You will have to sign prior to going on River. PAGE 1 OF 2

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY In consideration of Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC, furnishing services, food and/or equipment to enable me to participate in canoeing, kayaking, rafting, tubing, meals, camping, lodging and any other activities offered by Shenandoah River Adventures, I agree as follows:

I fully understand and acknowledge that outdoor recreational activities have: (a) inherent risks, dangers and hazards and such exists in my use of Shenandoah River Adventures LLC., equipment and my participation in Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC; (b) my participation in such activities and/or use of such equipment may result in injury or illness including, but not limited to bodily injury, disease, strains, fractures, partial and/or total paralysis, death or other ailments that could cause serious disability; (c) these risks and dangers may be caused by the negligence of the owners, employees, officers or agents of Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC, the negligence of the participants, the negligence of others, accidents, breaches of contract, the forces of nature or other causes.

Risks and dangers may arise from foreseeable or unforeseeable causes including, but not limited to vehicle shuttles, map, video, trip descriptions that may misjudge terrain, weather, trail or river route location, and water level, risks of falling out of or drowning while in a raft, canoe, tube or kayak and such other risks, hazards and dangers that are integral to recreational, meal, and camping activities and/or use of equipment, I hereby assume all risks and dangers and all responsibility for any losses and/or damages, whether caused in whole or in part by the negligence or other conduct of the owners, agents, officers, or employees of Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC., or by any other person.

I, on behalf of myself, my personal representatives and my heirs hereby voluntarily agree to release, waive, discharge, hold harmless, defend and indemnify Shenandoah River Adventures, and its owners, agents, officers and employees from any and all claims, actions or losses for bodily injury, property damage, wrongful death, loss of services or otherwise which may arise out of my use of Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC., or my participation in Shenandoah River Adventures, Adventures, LLC., activities.

I specifically understand that I am releasing, discharging and waiving any claims or actions that I may have presently or in the future for the negligent acts or other conduct by the owners, agents, officers or employees of Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC. The Venue of any dispute that may arise out of this agreement or otherwise between the parties to which the Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC., or its agents is a party shall be in the County Courts in Page County. I permit the use of any photos, slides, films, or sketches of him/her taken during the day's activities for publicity, advertising, promotion or other commercial purpose.

Please write your vehicle license plate and phone number below! (search and rescue information only) Please leave a phone number that will ping a tower!

PAGE 2 OF 2

Initial______. I have read the above waiver and release and by signing it agree. It is my intention to exempt and relieve Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC, from liability for personal injury, property damage or wrongful death caused by negligence or any other cause. I have inspected the condition of all equipment before my use and I relieve Shenandoah River Adventures, LLC, of any liability for equipment failure. Guided trips do not guarantee against risks of injury or death. I also agree to help in the loading and unloading of all equipment I may use.

Initial______. I understand that I need permission to stop or camp on private land along the river. I understand that camping is not allowed on public boat landings. I understand that alcohol consumption in public, is illegal in the state of Virginia. I understand that public intoxication is illegal, in the state of Virginia. I fully understand that I am responsible for my actions and my decisions. I understand that I will be charged extra for search and rescue, equipment recovery and lost equipment.

Initial______. Shenandoah River Adventures LLC, reserves the right to terminate any adventures for excessive intoxication! I agree to follow ALL law enforcement instructions while enjoying the river!

ALL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED FOR RENTALS.

Initial______. I understand I will be charged extra, for lost or stolen equipment. \$40 per paddle. \$15 per PFD. \$800 per canoe. \$400 per Kayak. \$30 per tube. \$100 for search and rescue of customers AND OR equipment. If it is an emergency, call 911 and be as DETAILED as possible. You may have to wait for us to get to you. We reserve the right to charge extra for extreme damage to our equipment. You are Responsible for our Equipment and your decisions! Buy back equipment will be charged at agreed prices!

Х

PERSONS NAME (PRINTED)

AGE

PHONE NUMBER (Vehicle Make, Model, Color, Plate Number) (Mandatory), For Search and Rescue Purposes.

STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP

X_____X____X_____ SIGNATURE DATE HOW DID YOU HEAR ABOUT US? Please check one or comment ONLINE___BROCHURE__FRIEND__WEBSITE_FB__ANOTHER BUSINESS__

COMMENTS? _____